Public Document Pack
City of

Ve ' BRADFORD

NS METROPOLITAN DISTRICT COUNCIL
M

Agenda for a meeting of the Executive to be held on
Tuesday, 12 June 2018 at 10.30 am in Committee Room
1 - City Hall, Bradford

Members of the Executive — Councillors

LABOUR
Hinchcliffe (Chair)
| Khan
Ross-Shaw
Ferriby

Jabar

Farley

Notes:

e This agenda can be made available in Braille, large print or tape format on request by
contacting the Agenda contact shown below.

e The taking of photographs, flming and sound recording of the meeting is allowed
except if Councillors vote to exclude the public to discuss confidential matters covered
by Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. Recording activity should be
respectful to the conduct of the meeting and behaviour that disrupts the meeting (such
as oral commentary) will not be permitted. Anyone attending the meeting who wishes
to record or film the meeting's proceedings is advised to liaise with the Agenda
Contact who will provide guidance and ensure that any necessary arrangements are in
place. Those present who are invited to make spoken contributions to the meeting
should be aware that they may be filmed or sound recorded.

¢ If any further information is required about any item on this agenda, please contact the
officer named at the foot of that agenda item.

From: To:
Michael Bowness

Interim City Solicitor

Agenda Contact: Jill Bell

Phone: 01274 434580

E-Mail: jill.bell@bradford.gov.uk



A. PROCEDURAL ITEMS

1. DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST
(Members Code of Conduct - Part 4A of the Constitution)

To receive disclosures of interests from members and co-opted
members on matters to be considered at the meeting. The disclosure
must include the nature of the interest.

An interest must also be disclosed in the meeting when it becomes
apparent to the member during the meeting.

Notes:

(1)  Members may remain in the meeting and take part fully in
discussion and voting unless the interest is a disclosable
pecuniary interest or an interest which the Member feels would
call into question their compliance with the wider principles set
out in the Code of Conduct. Disclosable pecuniary interests
relate to the Member concerned or their spouse/partner.

(2)  Members in arrears of Council Tax by more than two months
must not vote in decisions on, or which might affect, budget
calculations, and must disclose at the meeting that this
restriction applies to them. A failure to comply with these
requirements is a criminal offence under section 106 of the
Local Government Finance Act 1992.

(3)  Members are also welcome to disclose interests which are not
disclosable pecuniary interests but which they consider should
be made in the interest of clarity.

(4)  Officers must disclose interests in accordance with Council
Standing Order 44.

2. MINUTES
Recommended —

That the minutes of the meeting held on 3 April 2018 be signed as
a correct record (previously circulated).

(Jill Bell - 01274 434580)
3. INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS
(Access to Information Procedure Rules — Part 3B of the Constitution)

Reports and background papers for agenda items may be inspected by



contacting the person shown after each agenda item. Certain reports
and background papers may be restricted.

Any request to remove the restriction on a report or background paper
should be made to the relevant Strategic Director or Assistant Director
whose name is shown on the front page of the report.

If that request is refused, there is a right of appeal to this meeting.

Please contact the officer shown below in advance of the meeting if
you wish to appeal.

(Jill Bell - 01274 434580)
4. APPOINTMENT OF DEPUTY CHAIR
The Chief Executive will report on the allocation, by the Leader of the
Council, of the appointment of Deputy Chair for the Municipal Year
2018/2019.
(Kersten England — 01274 434353)
5. ALLOCATION OF PORTFOLIOS OF EXECUTIVE FUNCTIONS
(Executive Procedure Rules — Part 3D of the Constitution)
The Chief Executive will report on the allocation, by the Leader of the
Council, of Portfolios of Executive functions to members of the
Executive.
(Kersten England — 01274 434353)
6. RECOMMENDATIONS TO THE EXECUTIVE

To note any recommendations to the Executive that may be the subject
of report to a future meeting. (Schedule to be tabled at the meeting).

(Jill Bell - 01274 434580)

B. STRATEGIC ITEMS

C. PORTFOLIO ITEMS

REGENERATION, PLANNING & TRANSPORT
PORTFOLIO

(Councillor Ross-Shaw)




RESPONSE TO PETITION FOR THE INSTALLATION OF CCTV IN 5-10
ILKLEY

At its meeting of 20 March 2018 Full Council received a petition
requesting the installation of on-street CCTV cameras in llkley town
centre. Consideration of this petition was referred to Executive. The
report of the Strategic Director, Place (Document “A”) provides
Executive with an assessment of the financial implications of providing
this facility both in terms of initial capital investment and on-going
revenue costs.

Recommended -

(1) That whilst all crime is a cause for concern, Executive
regretfully cannot allocate any additional funding to the
operation of the CCTV system to provide coverage of llkley
town centre.

(2) That the Council will continue to work with partner agencies
to take action wherever possible to address the situation in
relation to criminal activity in llkley within the scope of its
available budgets and will work with partners to investigate
whether existing private CCTV cameras can be better
utilised to support the police in combating crime.

(3) That the lead petitioner is informed accordingly.
(Regeneration & Environment Overview & Scrutiny Committee)
(Richard Gelder — 01274 437603)

OBJECTIONS RECEIVED TO THE AMENDMENTS TO THE OFF- 11-28
STREET PARKING PLACES CONSOLIDATION ORDER 2015

The report of the Strategic Director, Place (Document “B”) considers
objections and other proposals suggested in response to the formal
advertisement of amendments to the Off-Street Parking Places
Consolidation Order 2015.

Recommended -

That the objections are overruled and the Off-street Parking
Places Consolidation Order 2015 is amended to incorporate the
changes highlighted in Appendix A to Document “B” — ‘Second
Schedule, Off-Street Parking Places’.

(Regeneration and Environment Overview & Scrutiny Committee)

(Louise Williams — 01274 431066)



9. PROPOSED CHANGES TO THE SAFER ROADS BUDGET 29 -34
ALLOCATION

The report of the Strategic Director, Place (Document “C”’) seeks
approval for a revised funding allocation and governance
arrangements for the Safer Roads budget from 2018/19 onwards.

Recommended -

(1)  That Executive approve the revision to the Safer Roads
budget allocation from 2018/19 onwards whereby:

i. A strategic schemes budget is established to enable
the promotion of strategic or district-wide projects;

ii. The existing allocation for project development is
retained;

iii. Residual funding is distributed to the Area
Committees for them to continue promoting Casualty
Reduction schemes as a priority. Each Area
Committee should retain an indicative sum of £50,000
(per area) for general traffic management measures,
with this figure being flexible when all viable
Casualty Reduction projects have been prioritised;

(2) That delegated authority be given to the Strategic Director
of Place in consultation with the Portfolio Holder to approve
and promote strategic or district wide projects from the
Safer Roads budget allocation;

(3) That approval be given to the proposed Safer Roads budget
profile as detailed in paragraph 4.1 of Document “C”;

(4) That delegated authority be given to the Strategic Director
of Place in consultation with the Portfolio Holder to
consider any valid objections arising from promotion of
strategic schemes.
(Regeneration and Environment Overview & Scrutiny Committee)
(Richard Gelder — 01274 437603)
10. MINUTES OF THE WEST YORKSHIRE COMBINED AUTHORITY 35-62

To receive the minutes of the meeting(s) of the West Yorkshire
Combined Authority held on 1 February and 5 April 2018 (attached)

THIS AGENDA AND ACCOMPANYING DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER



This page is intentionally left blank



\
s ) of
_qﬂliﬂ}‘x‘l\\:l};]?
TSy ~ ¢

BRADFORD

METROPOLITAN DISTRICT COUNCIL

Michael Bowness
Interim City Solicitor
12 June 2018

Executive Portfolios 2018-19

Dear Michael

Agenda Item 5/

Councillor Susan Hinchcliffe
Leader of Council

City Hall

Bradford

BD1 1HY

Tel: 01274 432084

Fax: 01274 721620

Please note the following Executive arrangements for 2018-19.

1. Leader of Council & Corporate Portfolio Holder — Cllr Susan Hinchcliffe

Function & Service Lead Officer Overview & Scrutiny
Committee*

Chief Executive’s Office Chief Executive Corporate

Transforming Public Services Chief Executive Corporate

Commissioning & Procurement SD Corporate Corporate
Resources

Customer Services SD Place Corporate

Finance SD Corporate Corporate
Resources

Human Resources Director of HR Corporate

Information Services SD Corporate Corporate
Resources

Legal & Demaocratic Services City Solicitor Corporate

Revenues & Benefits SD Corporate Corporate
Resources

Health & Wellbeing Board SD Health & Health & Social Care
Wellbeing

2. Education, Employment and Skills — Deputy Leader, Cllr Imran Khan

Function & Service Lead Officer Overview & Scrutiny
Committee*
Education, Employment & Skills SD Children & Children’s Services
Young People Regeneration &
Environment
Education Covenant SD Children & Children’s Services
Young Peaople
Performance, Commissioning & SD Children & Children’s Services
Partnerships Young People
ISG — Industrial Services Group SD Corporate Corporate
Resources Regeneration &
Environment

*Only the lead committee is indicated, others mel?@eg% Jegitimate interest.



3. Healthy People and Places - Cllr Sarah Ferriby

Function & Service

Lead Officer

Overview & Scrutiny
Committee*

Health

Director of Public
Health

Health & Social Care

Happy, Healthy and At Home SD Health &
[...]
 — Clir Abdul Jabar

Function & Service

Lead Officer

Overview & Scrutiny

Committee*
Community Cohesion & Equalities SD Place Corporate
Emergency Planning SD Place Corporate
Voluntary & Community Sector Strategic | Chief Executive Corporate
Support
Neighbourhood Services SD Place Corporate
(Excluding Street Cleansing)
Parking — Operational Issues SD Place Regeneration &
Environment
CCTV SD Place Corporate
Licensing & Land Charges SD Place Corporate
Manningham Masterplan SD Place Corporate
Voluntary Sector Services SD Place Corporate
Commissioning - Advice
Executive Lead on Anti-Poverty SD Corporate Corporate
Resources
Youth Service SD Place Children’s Services
Community Safety Partnership SD Place Corporate

*Only the lead committee is indicated, others may have a legitimate interest.

Page 3




This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 7/

( , City of
+<1 BRADFORD
Sz METROPOLITAN DISTRICT COUNCIL

Report of the Strategic Director of Place to the meeting
of Executive to be held on 12 June 2018

A

Subject:

Response to Petition for the installation of CCTV in llkley

Summary statement:

At its meeting of 20 March 2018 Full Council received a petition the installation of on-street
CCTV cameras in llkley town centre. Consideration of this petition was referred to
Executive. This report provides Executive with an assessment of the financial implications
of providing this facility both in terms of initial capital investment and on-going revenue
costs.

Steve Hartley Portfolio:
Strategic Director: Place
Regeneration, Planning & Transport

Report Contact: Richard Gelder Overview & Scrutiny Area:
Highway Services Manager
Phone: (01274) 437603 Regeneration & Environment

E-mail: Richard.Gelder@bradford.gov.uk

Page 5



1.

1.1.

1.2.

SUMMARY

At its meeting of 20 March 2018 Full Council received a petition requesting the
installation of on-street CCTV cameras in llkley town centre. This petition was
signed by 114 residents. A further on-line petition relating to the same matter was
established which contained a further 74 signatures. Consideration of this petition
was referred to Executive.

This report provides Executive with an assessment of the financial implications of
providing CCTV camera coverage in llkley town centre and highlights the current
estimated level of capital investment necessary for the installation of cameras as
well as the on-going revenue budget implications of providing this service.

2. BACKGROUND

2.1

2.2.

2.3.

2.4.

2.5.

Bradford Council’s on-street CCTV network currently covers Bradford city centre as
well as Queensbury, Baildon, Wibsey, Bierley, Shipley, Silsden and Keighley and
was developed during the early 2000s as a result of a £1.3m investment grant.
Plans for CCTV in llkley were originally developed at this time but it was resolved
not to installcameras in this area. As such llkley town centre is currently not on the
Council’s on-street CCTV network

On-street CCTV cameras are monitored by the Council’'s CCTV control room 24
hours / day, 365 days / year. The current network comprises some 300 cameras
which are monitored by 11 operatives working a 3 shift patterns to provide
coverage, with each shift comprising two operatives and a Team Leader. The
CCTV function is overseen by the CCTV Manager who is responsible for
development of the service including technical design of CCTV installations.

Comparison of crime statistics in llkley with records for Shipley shows that on
average levels of crime are significantly higher than in llkley. The average number
of crimes per month in Shipley is 275 compared to 71 in llkley. Significant
differences in the numbers of anti-social and violent crimes have been noted with
average rates of 58 and 65 incidents/month respectively; by comparison the
average rate for these categories in llkley is 14 and 13 incidents/month.

An outline CCTV scheme has been prepared for a system in llkley in order to
assess the financial and operational impacts of ext
[...]
l crime is a cause for concern, Executive regretfully cannot allocate
any additional funding to the operation of the CCTV system to provide coverage of
lIkley town centre.

10.2 That the council will continue to work with partner agencies to take action wherever
possible to address the situation in relation to criminal activity in llkley within the
scope of its available budgets and will work with partners to investigate whether
existing private CCTV cameras can be better utilised to support the police in
combating crime.

10.3 That the lead petitioner is informed accordingly.

11. APPENDICES
None.

12. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS

None

Page 10

EXEC_lIkleyCCTV.docx (v0.4)



Agenda Item 8/

City of

¥ BRADFORD

ﬁ%ﬂﬁﬂ METROPOLITAN DISTRICT COUNCIL

Report of the Strategic Director to the meeting of The
Executive to be held on 12 June 2018.

B

Subject:

Objections received to the amendments to the Off-Street Parking Places
Consolidation Order 2015.

Summary statement:

This report considers objections and other proposals suggested in response to the
formal advertisement of amendments to the Off-Street Parking Places
Consolidation Order 2015.

Steve Hartley Portfolio: ClIr Alex Ross Shaw & Clir Abdul

Strategic Director — Place Jabar
Regeneration, Planning and Transport.

Report Contact: Louise Williams — Overview & Scrutiny Area:
Bradford East Area Coordinator Regeneration and Environment Overview &
Phone: (01274) 431066 Scrutiny Committee

E-mail: Jouise.williams@bradford.gov.uk

Report Contact: Bob Thorp (St Ives & Lido)

Phone: (01274) 434826 Page 11
E-mail: bob.thorp@bradford.gov.uk



mailto:louise.williams@bradford.gov.uk

1. SUMMARY

This report considers objections and other proposals suggested in response to the
formal advertisement of amendments to the Off-Street Parking Places
Consolidation Order 2015.

2. BACKGROUND

2.1 In February 2016 and 2017, full budget Council approved a range of changes to on-
and off-street parking across the district. This included a
[...]
FER ROADS BUDGET ALLOCATION.

Summary statement:

This report seeks approval for a revised funding allocation and governance
arrangements for the Safer Roads budget from 2018/19 onwards.

Steve Hartley
Strategic Director -Place

Report Contact: Richard Gelder
Highways Services Manager
Phone: (01274) 437603

E-mail: Richard.gelder@bradford.gov.uk

Portfolio:
Regeneration, Planning & Transport
Overview & Scrutiny Area:

Regeneration and Environment

Page 29



11

2.1

2.2

2.3

2.4

2.5

2.6

2.7

SUMMARY

This report seeks approval for a revised funding allocation and governance
arrangements for the Safer Roads schemes programme from 2018/19 onwards.

BACKGROUND

The West Yorkshire Transport Strategy 2040 was approved by the West Yorkshire
Combined Authority (WYCA) in August 2017. In conjunction with the Strategic
Economic Plan, the overarching aim of the strategy is “...for Leeds City Region to
be a globally recognised economy where good growth delivers high levels of
prosperity, jobs and quality of life for everyone.”

The key objectives of the strategy are:

Economy: Create a more reliable, less congested, better connected transport
network.

Environment: Have a positive impact on our built and natural environment.
People and place: Put people first to create a strong sense of place.

In term of Safer Roads themes, the strategy includes a specific aim to reduce road
accidents, aspiring to ‘zero tolerance’ of transport-related deaths. There are also
aspirations to encourage walking and cycling by improving safety.

The Strategy retains the casualty reduction target first introduce by the Local
Transport Plan, i.e. a 50% reduction in the number of people killed or seriously
injured in road collisions (KSI) by 2026.

Historically there were specific budgets for the promotion of Casualty Reduction
schemes and more general Traffic Management Measures. Following a significant
reduction in the level of funding, this was combined into a single funding stream.
Executive devolved the budget to the Area Committees on the basis of population
split in October 2012, with a provision that 70% of the budget had to be allocated to
Casualty Reduction schemes, the residual funding being available for projects
prioritised by members.

The prioritisation of funding for Casualty Reduction schemes has been an important
contributor to the continuing downward trend in casualty rates within the district.
This has been achieved in partnership with other interventions including Police
enforcement and Road Safety education, training and publicity activities. However,
the current level of funding dictates that individual Area Committees are restricted in
the scale of projects that can be prioritised. The current system also precludes the
development of projects of more strategic significance or on a district-wide basis.

There has been a systematic addressing of locations with notable clusters of
recorded traffic collisions. As such, the occurrence of collisions is becoming more
sporadic and thus more difficult to target with specific area committee based
interventions. Notwithstanding this it is acknowledged that there remains a safety
benefit in delivering traffic manag,e&begﬁawmes in areas where casualty rates are



2.8

3.1

4.1

not necessarily high, but where there are concerns about vehicle speeds,
severance or more general safety issues.

In order to address the issues highlighted in paragraphs 2.6 and 2.7 it is proposed
to revise the Safer Roads budget allocation and scheme governance systems from
2018/19 onwards as follows:

e Establish a top-slice of the Safer Roads budget to enable the promotion of
strategic or district-wide projects. It is proposed that the approval to promote
such projects and consideration of any resulting objections would be an
Executive Member function.

e Maintain the existing allocation for project development

e Distribute residual funding to the Area Committees for them to continue
promoting Casualty Reduction schemes as a priority. Each Area Committee
should retain an indicative sum of £50,000 (per area) for general traffic
management measures, with this figure being flexible when all viable
Casualty Reduction projects have been prioritised.

OTHER CONSIDERATIONS

There are a number of potential strategic projects that have been provisionally
identified for inclusion in the Strategic Programme. The prioritisation of such
schemes will consider a number of factors including casualty reduction benefit,
environmental impact, improvements for vulnerable road users including pedestrian
and cyclists and reducing severance. Schemes are currently being considered for
inclusion in the 2018/19 Strategic Projects element of the Safer Roads budget, an
indicative sum of £120,000 has been allocated from the 2018/19 Safer Roads
budget.

FINANCIAL & RESOURCE APPRAISAL

The total annual Safer Roads budget for 2018/19 (based on the 2017/18 figure, but
currently indicative subject to WYCA confirmation) is £778,600. There is currently
an approved allocation for project development that it is proposed to retain. This is
for resources to undertake detailed investigations and assessments to inform the
scheme selection process. The proposed funding profile for 2018/19 onwards is
detailed below:

SAFER ROADS BUDGET ALLOCATIONS

Total Strategic | Area C'ttee Project Residual Casualty Community

Population % budget Projects | Allocations | development | allocation | Reduction |Projects (Min.)

Bradford East 22 £144,892 £22,000 £122,892 £72,892 £50,000

Bradford South 19.4 £127,768 £19,400 £108,368 £58,368 £50,000

Bradford West 21.8 £143,575 £21,800 £121,775 £71,775 £50,000

Keighley

18.6 £122,500 £18,600 £103,900 £53,900 £50,000

Shipley

18.2 £119,865 £18,200 £101,665 £51,665 £50,000

TOTALS £778,600) £120,000 £658,600

Page 31



5.1

5.1

6.1

6.2

7.1

7.2

7.3

7.4

7.5

7.6

RISK MANAGEMENT AND GOVERNANCE ISSUES
There are no risks associated with the proposed re-profiling of Safer Roads funding
[...]
ion and scheme
governance is retained.

RECOMMENDATIONS

That Executive approve the revision to the Safer Roads budget allocation from
2018/19 onwards whereby:

I. A strategic schemes budget is established to enable the promotion of
strategic or district-wide projects;

il. The existing allocation for project development is retained;

iii. Residual funding is distributed to the Area Committees for them to continue
promoting Casualty Reduction schemes as a priority. Each Area Committee
should retain an indicative sum of £50,000 (per area) for general traffic
management measures, with this figure being flexible when all viable
Casualty Reduction projects have been prioritised,;

That delegated authority be given to the Strategic Director of Place in consultation
with the Portfolio Holder to approve and promote strategic or district wide projects
from the Safer Roads budget allocation;

That approval be given to the proposed Safer Roads budget profile as detailed in
paragraph 4.1;

That delegated authority be given to the Strategic Director of Place in consultation
with the Portfolio Holder to consider any valid objections arising from promotion of

strategic schemes. page 33



11. APPENDICES

None
12.  BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS
12.1 WYCA Transport Strategy 2040

12.2 Report of the Strategic Director Department of Environment and Sport to the
meeting of Council Executive 9 October 2012 — Devolution to Area Committees

Page 34



Agenda Item 10/

West
Yorkshire

Combined
Authority

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE
WEST YORKSHIRE COMBINED AUTHORITY
HELD ON THURSDAY, 1 FEBRUARY 2018 AT COMMITTEE ROOM A,
WELLINGTON HOUSE, 40-50 WELLINGTON STREET, LEEDS

Present:

Councillor Susan Hinchcliffe (Chair)
Councillor Tim Swift (Vice-Chair)

Councillor Judith Blake CBE
Councillor Peter Box CBE
Councillor Andrew Carter CBE
Councillor Simon Cooke
Councillor Stewart Golton
Roger Marsh OBE

Councillor David Sheard
Councillor Andrew Waller

In attendance:
Councillor Keith Wakefield OBE

Counc
[...]
rutiny Committee
held on 24 January 2018 be noted.

Draft Minutes of the Governance & Audit Committee held on 25
January 2018

Resolved: Thét the draft minutes of the Governance & Audit Committee
held on 25 January 2018 be noted.

Chair's Comments
The Chair reported that this was Councillor Simon Cooke’s last meeting

as a representative on the Combined Authority and Members thanked him
for his contributions at the meetings.

ot

Page 61



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	5 ALLOCATION OF PORTFOLIOS OF EXECUTIVE FUNCTIONS
	7 RESPONSE TO PETITION FOR THE INSTALLATION OF CCTV IN ILKLEY
	8 OBJECTIONS RECEIVED TO THE AMENDMENTS TO THE OFF-STREET PARKING PLACES CONSOLIDATION ORDER 2015
	Exec12JuneDocBAppA
	Exec12JuneDocBAppB
	Exec12JuneDocBAppC

	9 PROPOSED CHANGES TO THE SAFER ROADS BUDGET ALLOCATION
	10 MINUTES OF THE WEST YORKSHIRE COMBINED AUTHORITY
	WYCAMins - 5 April 2018






Minutes of the meeting


1

Minutes of a meeting of the Executive held on Tuesday, 
12 June 2018 in Committee Room 1 - City Hall, Bradford

Commenced 10.35 am
Concluded 11.15 am

Members of the Executive – Councillors

LABOUR
Hinchcliffe (Chair)
I Khan
Ross-Shaw
Ferriby
Jabar
Farley

Observers: Councillors Hawkesworth and Pennington

1.  DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST

No disclosures of interest in matters under consideration were received.

2.  MINUTES

Resolved –

That the minutes of the meeting held on 3 April 2018 be signed as a correct 
record.

ACTION: Interim City Solicitor 

3.  INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS

There were no appeals submitted by the public to review decisions to restrict 
documents.

4.  APPOINTMENT OF DEPUTY CHAIR

Resolved -

That it be noted that Councillor I Khan had been appointed, by the Leader of 
Council, as Deputy Chair for the Municipal Year 2018/2019.

ACTION: Interim City Solicitor

5.  ALLOCATION OF PORTFOLIOS OF EXECUTIVE FUNCTIONS



2

Resolved –

That the allocation, by the Leader of the Council, of Portfolios of Executive 
functions to Members of the Executive be noted.

ACTION: Interim City Solicitor

REGENERATION, PLANNING & TRANSPORT 
PORTFOLIO

(Councillor Ross-Shaw)

6.  RESPONSE TO PETITION FOR THE INSTALLATION OF CCTV IN ILKLEY

At its meeting of 20 March 2018 Full Council received a petition requesting the 
installation of on-street CCTV cameras in Ilkley town centre. Consideration of this 
petition was referred to Executive. The report of the Strategic Director, Place 
(Document “A”) provided Executive with an assessment of the financial 
implications of providing this facility both in terms of initial capital investment and 
on-going revenue costs.

A Ward Councillor  attended the meeting and referred to the recent increase in 
incidents occurring at the weekend in Ilkley Town Centre, linked to the success of 
the night time economy and relaxation of licensing laws.  She noted the change in 
residents perceptions about the safety of Ilkley Town Centre since the installation 
of CCTV which was considered in 2002 and in particular in the last 12 months.  
She urged the Executive to give more consideration to options such as business 
sponsorship and the use of Parish precepts to work to reduce the incidents in the 
town centre.

The Leader of the Opposition Group attended the meeting and spoke in support 
of CCTV for Ilkley and referred to the recent problems being experienced due to 
the night time economy in the town centre and noted the need for police 
intervention on one occasion at the Fun Fair.  He contended that the cost of the 
technology required had reduced.  He noted that although the levels of crime in 
Ilkley were 25% of those in Shipley there had been an increase.  He questioned 
whether traders had been consulted regarding matched funding and whether 
police response times had been looked into.  He contended that funding should 
be allocated in the 2019-20 budget for CCTV provision in Ilkley.  

The Leader while expressing sympathy with the petitioners stressed that the 
number of incidents in Ilkley were significantly less than other parts of the district.

The Regeneration, Planning and Transport Portfolio Holder noted the good 
working relationship with the Ilkley Business Forum and Town Council and 
proposed that discussions could take place with them, Ward Councillors and the 
police to identify other options to support this successful town centre.  He 
stressed that consideration had to be given to the revenue as well as capital  
budget implications of the request for CCTV cameras to be installed. 



3

Resolved - 
 

(1) That whilst all crime is a cause for concern, Executive regretfully 
cannot allocate any additional funding to the operation of the CCTV 
system to provide coverage of Ilkley town centre.

(2) That the Council will continue to work with partner agencies to take 
action wherever possible to address the situation in relation to 
criminal activity in Ilkley within the scope of its available budgets and 
will work with partners to investigate whether existing private CCTV 
cameras can be better utilised to support the police in combating 
crime.

(3) That the lead petitioner is informed accordingly.

ACTION: Strategic Director Place
Regeneration & Environment Overview & Scrutiny Committee

7.  OBJECTIONS RECEIVED TO THE AMENDMENTS TO THE OFF-STREET 
PARKING PLACES CONSOLIDATION ORDER 2015

The report of the Strategic Director, Place (Document “B”) considered objections 
and other proposals suggested in response to the formal advertisement of 
amendments to the Off–Street Parking Places Consolidation Order 2015.

An Ilkley Ward Councillor attended the meeting and expressed reservations about 
the proposal regarding Ilkley Lido and the effect on neighbouring facilities such as 
the Olicanian Cricket Club and surrounding streets.

The Leader of the Opposition Group attended the meeting and contended that the 
proposals were detrimental to individuals and businesses.  He expressed  the 
view of his Group that car parking should be free but limited to the first two hours.  
He considered that the £13,000 additional income generated by the proposals 
was not significant.  He questioned why the Authority was imposing charges when 
others were removing them and referred to areas where parking was free.  He 
was of the opinion the cost of overnight parking would discourage people from 
travelling to Bingley for the night time economy.

The Leader stressed that the proposals were consulted on as part of the 2017-18 
budget and that no objections had been raised by his Group.  She noted that if all 
of the parking revenue in the district was foregone then it would have to be 
replaced with something else.  She added that the charges were being introduced 
because the Government  had reduced the Revenue Support Grant.  She 
emphasised that decisions were being implemented for the whole of the district 
and not just part of it.

The Regeneration, Planning and Transport Portfolio Holder stated that the 
Authority had been open about why the charges were being introduced because 
of reductions in Government funding and that the proposals were part of 
becoming self financing and sustainable.  He noted that Bradford had the lowest 



4

parking charges in the area and that increasing charges in the past had not 
affected the levels of usage.  Free parking would not pay for the necessary 
parking enforcement.

The Strategic Director, Place noted that discussions had been taking place with  
Olicanian Cricket Club since 2016 and that a meeting had been held with them in 
the previous 2 weeks during with discussions had taken place regarding the 
possibility of creating a parking area and providing permits for the club.  He 
stressed that the scheme for the Ilkley Lido would not become enforceable during 
the current Lido season.  He added that it would be possible to introduce a 
discount scheme for users of the Lido without discouraging visitors to the Lido.   

The Healthy People and Places Portfolio Holder noted the continued good 
working relationship with the Friends of Ilkley Lido and Friends of St Ives.

The Leader noted that members of the Executive had received email 
correspondence from the groups referred to by the Ward Councillor and that 
discussions with them would continue up to implementation of the proposals.

Resolved -

That the objections are overruled and the Off-street Parking Places 
Consolidation Order 2015 is amended to incorporate the changes 
highlighted in Appendix A to Document “B” – ‘Second Schedule, Off-Street 
Parking Places’.

ACTION: Strategic Director Place
Regeneration and Environment Overview & Scrutiny Committee

8.  PROPOSED CHANGES TO THE SAFER ROADS BUDGET ALLOCATION

The report of the Strategic Director, Place (Document “C”) sought approval for a 
revised funding allocation and governance arrangements for the Safer Roads 
budget from 2018/19 onwards.

The Regeneration, Planning and Transport Portfolio Holder thanked officers.  He 
noted that the proposals would establish a centralised budget for strategic district-
wide highway projects.  Proposals to be funded from the central budget would be 
reported back to the Executive.

The Leader stressed the need to maximise the impact for achieving safer roads 
and casualty reduction within the finance available.

Resolved -

(1) That Executive approve the revision to  the Safer Roads budget 
allocation from 2018/19 onwards whereby:

i. A strategic schemes budget is established to enable the 



5

promotion of strategic or district-wide projects;

ii. The existing allocation for project development is retained;

iii. Residual funding is distributed to the Area Committees for 
them to continue promoting Casualty Reduction schemes as a 
priority. Each Area Committee should retain an indicative sum 
of £50,000 (per area) for general traffic management measures, 
with this figure being flexible when all viable Casualty 
Reduction projects have been prioritised;

(2) That delegated authority be given to the Strategic Director of Place in 
consultation with the Portfolio Holder to approve and promote 
strategic or district wide projects from the Safer Roads budget 
allocation;

(3) That approval be given to the proposed Safer Roads budget profile as 
detailed in paragraph 4.1 of Document “C”;

(4) That delegated authority be given to the Strategic Director of Place in 
consultation with the Portfolio Holder to consider any valid 
objections arising from promotion of strategic schemes.

ACTION: Strategic Director Place
Regeneration and Environment Overview & Scrutiny Committee

(Richard Gelder – 01274 437603) 

9.  MINUTES OF THE WEST YORKSHIRE COMBINED AUTHORITY

The minutes of the meetings of the West Yorkshire Combined Authority held on 1 
February and 5 April 2018 were received.

Chair

Note: These minutes are subject to approval as a correct record at the next meeting 
of the Executive

THESE MINUTES HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER


